
วิธีจับคู่

วิธีใช้งาน

คู่มือผู้ใช้ไทย แนะนำไฟแสดงสถานะ LED

กำลังชาร์จ: ไฟสสีม้ตดิค้างอยู่

ชาร์จเต็มแล้ว: ไฟสเีขียวตดิค้าง

เปิดเครื่อง:
ปิดเครื่อง:

รีเซ็ต:

กดปุ่มคร้ังเดียว จะมีเสียงบ๊ีบสี่ครั้งเพื่อยืนยันว่าอุปกรณ์เปิดทำงานแล้ว.
กดปุ่มอย่างรวดเร็วสองคร้ัง จากน้ันกดค้างครั้งท่ีสาม จะมีเสยีงบ๊ีบสองครั้งเพื่อ
ยืนยันว่าอุปกรณ์ปิดเรียบร้อย.
กดปุ่มอย่างรวดเร็วสี่ครั้ง จากนั้นกดค้างครั้งท่ีห้า จะมีเสยีงบ๊ีบสามครั้งเพื่อ
ยืนยันการรีเซ็ต.

1. เปิด Bluetooth บน iPhone ของคุณ
2. ตรวจสอบใหแ้นใ่จว่า AVISTAR L01 ของคุณเปิดอยู่
3. เปิดแอป Find My ของ Apple
4. ในแท็บ รายการ แตะ เพิ่มอุปกรณ์
5. แตะ อุปกรณ์ท่ีรองรับอื่น ๆ (iPhone ของคุณจะเร่ิมค้นหา 

AVISTAR L01)
6.  เมื่อปรากฏกุญแจคล้อง ให้แตะ เชื่อมต่อ
7.  ทำตามคำแนะนำบนหน้าจอเพื่อตั้งชื่อกุญแจคล้องและลง

ทะเบียนกับ Apple ID ของคุณ
8. ยืนยันว่า AVISTAR L01 ของคุณปรากฏในรายการ รา

ยการ
• หา้มออกจากแอป Apple Find My ในระหว่างการเชื่อมตอ่ 

AVISTAR L01
• หาก AVISTAR L01 ไม่ปรากฏในรายการ Items ให้ลบอุปกรณ์

ออกจากแอป จากน้ันทำการ รีเซ็ต กุญแจ (ดูการตั้งค่า “รีเซ็ต”) 
แล้วลองเช่ือมต่ออีกคร้ังลองจับคู่อีกคร้ัง

AVISTAR L01   กุญแจคล้องอัจฉริยะ

Cómo enlazar  

Cómo usar
Especificación

Manual del usuarioEspañol Introducción de los indicadores LED

Carga: La luz naranja permanece encendida.
  
Carga completa:  La luz verde permanece encendida. 

Encender: 

Apagar: 

Restablecer:

Presiona el botón una vez. Un sonido de cuatro piƟdos confirma que el 

disposiƟvo está encendido.   

Presiona rápidamente el botón dos veces y luego mantenlo presionado la 

tercera vez. Dos piƟdos confirman que el disposiƟvo está apagado.   

Presiona rápidamente el botón cuatro veces y mantenlo presionado la quinta 

vez. Tres piƟdos confirman el restablecimiento.  

1.  AcƟva el Bluetooth en tu iPhone. 

2. Asegúrese de que su AVISTAR L01 esté encendido.

3. Abre la app Buscar de Apple.

4. En la pestaña de objetos, toca Añadir objeto.

5. Toca Otro arơculo compaƟble (tu iPhone comenzará a buscar 

la tarjeta AVISTAR).

6. Cuando aparezca el candado, toque Conectar.

7. Siga las instrucciones en pantalla para nombrar su candado y 

registrarlo con su Apple ID. 

8. Confirme que su AVISTAR L01 aparezca en la lista de Objetos.

• No salga de la aplicación Apple Buscar durante el proceso de 

emparejamiento de su AVISTAR L01.  

• Si su AVISTAR L01 no aparece en Objetos, elimine el 

disposiƟvo de la aplicación y realice un restablecimiento del 

candado (consulte la sección «Restablecer» en Configuración), 

luego intente emparejarlo nuevamente.  

Si su candado AVISTAR se separa de su iPhone y se detecta que se mueve con otra 

persona que uƟliza un disposiƟvo Apple durante un período de Ɵempo, dicha persona 

recibirá una alerta de seguimiento.  

NoƟficación de seguimiento no deseado  

Advertencias de seguridad  

1. No expongas el disposiƟvo a temperaturas inferiores a -10 °C (14 °F) o superiores a 
45 °C (113 °F).

2. No expongas el disposiƟvo al fuego, no lo sumerjas en agua ni lo expongas a la lluvia, ya 
que esto lo dañará.

3. Revisa siempre que el disposiƟvo, los cables o los accesorios no estén dañados antes de 
usarlos. Si están dañados, no los uses.

4. No intentes desarmar, modificar, perforar ni aplicar fuerza al disposiƟvo, ya que esto 
podría causar daños graves y anular la garanơa.

5. No expongas el disposiƟvo a líquidos corrosivos ni a humedad alta, ya que podrían 
dañarlo seriamente y anular la garanơa.

No desmonte, perfore, deje caer, 
doble ni modifique

Escanee el código QR en el paquete
para obtener el manual del usuario

Garanơa limitada de 3 años  Aléjate de los niños

Atención

AVISTAR L01   
Candado Inteligente con Rastreador

หากกุญแจ AVISTAR Padlock ของคุณแยกจาก iPhone และตรวจพบว่ามีการเคลื่อนท่ี
ร่วมกับบุคคลอ่ืนท่ีใช้เครื่อง Apple เป็นระยะเวลาหน่ึง บุคคลน้ันจะได้รับ การแจ้งเตอืนการ
ตดิตาม  

การแจ้งเตือนการติดตามท่ีไมต่้องการ

คำเตือนด้านความปลอดภัย  
1. หา้มใช้อุปกรณ์ในอุณหภูมิต่ำกว่า -10°C (14°F) หรือสูงกว่า 45°C (113°F)  
2. หา้มวางใกล้เปลวไฟ จุ่มน้ำ หรือโดนฝน เพราะอาจทำให้อุปกรณ์เสยีหาย
3. กรุณาตรวจสอบความเสียหายของอุปกรณ์ สาย หรืออุปกรณ์เสรมิก่อนใช้งาน หากพบ

ความเสียหาย ห้ามใช้อุปกรณ์
4. หา้มถอด แก้ไข เจาะ หรือใช้แรงกับอุปกรณ์ เพราะอาจทำให้เกิดความเสียหายรุนแรงและ

หมดประกัน
5. หา้มให้อุปกรณ์สัมผัสของเหลวท่ีมีฤทธิ์กัดกร่อน หรือความช้ืนสูง เพราะอาจทำให้เสียหาย

และหมดประกัน

รับประกัน 3 ปีเก็บให้ห่างจากการเข้าถึงของเด็ก

AƩenƟon

อย่าถอดแยก แกะ ทำหล่นลงพื้น 
หักงอ หรือดัดแปลง

โปรดสแกนรหสั QR บน
บรรจุภัณฑ์เพื่อรับคู่มือผู้ใช้

Para iPhone

Cómo cargar el disposiƟvo
1. Puede comprobar el nivel de batería seleccionando su AVISTAR L01 en la aplicación 

Buscar de Apple o Find Hub de Google.
2. Cargue su candado AVISTAR con un cargador USB-C.

1. AcƟve el Bluetooth y encienda la pantalla de su 

teléfono.

2. Encienda el AVISTAR L01 y colóquelo a una distancia 

máxima de 20 cm de su teléfono Android.

3. Su teléfono entrará automáƟcamente en modo de 

emparejamiento.

4. Toque la noƟficación de configuración y siga las 

instrucciones en pantalla.

5. Abra la aplicación Find Hub (descárguela desde Google 

Play si aún no está instalada).

6. Vaya a Mis disposiƟvos para ver la úlƟma ubicación y 

hora conocidas del AVISTAR L01.

*Reemparejamiento (si es necesario):

Elimine el AVISTAR L01 de la aplicación Find Hub, luego 

restablezca el disposiƟvo y vuelva a emparejarlo con su 

teléfono.

วิธีชาร์จ
1. คุณสามารถตรวจสอบระดับแบตเตอรี่ได้โดยเลือก AVISTAR L01 ในแอป Find My 

ของ Apple หรือ Find Hub ของ Google
2. ชาร์จกุญแจ AVISTAR Padlock ด้วย ท่ีชาร์จ USB-C

วิธีจับคู่ สำหรับ Google

1. เปิด Bluetooth และหนา้จอโทรศัพท์ของคุณ
2. เปิดเครื่อง AVISTAR L01 และวางใกล้โทรศัพท์ Android 
    ของคุณ ภายในระยะ 20 ซม.
3. โทรศัพท์ของคุณจะเข้าสู่โหมดการเช่ือมต่ออัตโนมัติ
4. แตะท่ีการแจ้งเตือนการตั้งค่า และทำตามคำแนะนำบน
    หน้าจอ
5. เปิดแอป Find Hub (ดาวน์โหลดจาก Google Play หาก
    ยังไม่ได้ติดตั้ง)
6. ไปท่ี อุปกรณ์ของฉนัเพื่อดูตำแหน่งและเวลาที่ทราบล่าสุด
    ของ AVISTAR L01
*การเชื่อมต่อใหม่  หากจำเป็น:
ลบ AVISTAR L01 ออกจากแอป Find Hub จากนั้นทำการ 
รีเซ็ต และเช่ือมต่อกับอุปกรณ์ของคุณอีกครั้ง

FCC ID: 2ABY9AVISTAR-L01

ADAM elements InternaƟonal Co., Ltd.     +886-2-2738-9900
www.adamelements.com     support@adamelements.com

CCAP26LP1350T1

222-260208

FCC ID: 2ABY9AVISTAR-L   01

ADAM elements InternaƟonal Co., Ltd.     +886-2-2738-9900
www.adamelements.com     support@adamelements.com

CCAP26LP1350T1

222-260208

สำหรับ iPhone

Cómo enlazar  Para Google

AVISTAR L01

FCC ID: 2ABY9AVISTAR-L01

ADAM elements InternaƟonal Co., Ltd.     +886-2-2738-9900
www.adamelements.com     support@adamelements.com

CCAP26LP1350T1

If your AVISTAR Padlock is separated from your iPhone and detected moving with another 

person using an Apple device over Ɵme, that person will receive a tracking alert.

Unwanted Tracking NoƟficaƟon

Safety Warnings

1. Do not expose the device to temperatures below -10°C (14°F) or above 45°C (113°F).
2. Do not expose the device to an open flame, immerse it in water, or expose it to rain, as 

this will damage the device.
3. Always check for damage to the device, cables, or accessories before using the device. 

If damaged, do not use the device.
4. Do not aƩempt to disassemble, modify, puncture, or apply force to the device, as this 

may cause serious damage and void the warranty.
5. Do not expose the device to corrosive liquids or high humidity, as these may seriously 

damage the device and void the warranty.

Do not disassemble, puncture,
drop, bend or modify

Please scan the QR code on the
packaging for the user manual

3-Year Limited WarrantyKeep away from children

AƩenƟon

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. OperaƟon is subject to the following two condiƟons:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operaƟon.
Warning: Changes or modificaƟons not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.  
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protecƟon 
against harmful interference in a residenƟal installaƟon. 
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used 
in accordance with the instrucƟons, may cause harmful interference to radio communicaƟons. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a parƟcular installaƟon. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television recepƟon, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures: 
(1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
(2) Increase the separaƟon between the equipment and receiver.
(3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.
(4) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help. 

FCC Statement:

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be
used in portable exposure condiƟon without restricƟon.

FCC RadiaƟon Exposure Statement: 

EN

DE

ADAM elements InternaƟonal Co., Ltd. hereby declares that the product complies with 
DirecƟve 2014/53/EU.  The full text of the EU DeclaraƟon of Conformity is available at the 
following Internet address: hƩps://www.adamelements.com/eu-conformity

ADAM elements InternaƟonal Co., Ltd. erklärt hiermit, dass das Produkt mit der Richtlinie 
2014/30/EU übereinsƟmmt.  Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter 
der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: hƩps://www.adamelements.com/eu-conformity

CE DeclaraƟon of Conformity

For iPhoneHow to Pair

How to Use

SpecificaƟon

User ManualENGLISH

3-Year Limited Warranty     
Made in China

Garanơa limitada de 3 años    
Fabricado en China

LED Indicators IntroducƟon

Charging: Orange light stays on.     

Fully Charging: Green light stays on .

Power ON: 

Power OFF: 

Reset: 

Press the buƩon once . A four-beep sound confirms the device is powered on. 

Quickly press the buƩon twice, then press and hold the third Ɵme. Two 

beeps confirm the device is powered off. 

Quickly press the buƩon four Ɵmes, then press and hold the fiŌh Ɵme. Three 

beeps confirm the reset.

1. Turn on Bluetooth on your iPhone.

2. Make sure your AVISTAR L01 is powered on.

3. Open the Apple Find My app.

4. In the Items tab, tap Add Item.

5. Tap Other Supported Item (your iPhone will begin searching 

for the AVISTAR L01).

6. When the padlock appears, tap Connect.

7. Follow the onscreen instrucƟons to name your padlock 

and register it to your Apple ID.

8. Confirm that your AVISTAR L01 appears in the Items list.

• Do not leave the Apple Find My app while pairing your 

AVISTAR L01.

• If your AVISTAR L01 does not appear in Items, remove the 

item from the app and perform a reset on the padlock (see 

"Reset" Seƫngs), then try pairing again.

AVISTAR L01   Smart Tag Padlock

Product IntroducƟon

222-260208

How to Charge

1. You can check the baƩery level by selecƟng your AVISTAR L01 in the Find My or 

Google’s Find Hub app.

2. Charge your AVISTAR Padlock with a USB-C charger.

How to Pair For Google

1. Turn on your phone’s Bluetooth and screen.

2. Power on AVISTAR L01 and place it within 20 cm of your 

Android phone.

3. Your phone will automaƟcally enter pairing mode.

4. Tap the setup noƟficaƟon and follow the on-screen 

instrucƟons.

5. Open the Find Hub app. (download it from Google Play if 

not already installed)

6. Go to My Devices to view the last known locaƟon and 

Ɵme of AVISTAR L01.

*Re-Pairing (if needed):

Remove the AVISTAR L01 from the Find Hub app, then reset 

and pair it with your device again.

AVISTAR L01 AVISTAR L01

ConnectClose

AVISTAR L01

AVISTAR L01

Power 
BuƩon

Unlock BuƩon

Number
Wheel USB-C 

Charging Port
TSA Key Hole

Reset BuƩon

LED Indicator

How to change combinaƟon number
1. Align all number wheels to the factory default seƫng (000).
2. Using a pen or a pointed object, press the reset buƩon and keep it pressed throughout 
    the next step.
3. While conƟnuing to press the reset buƩon, rotate the number wheels to your desired
    combinaƟon.
4. Remove the pen to release the reset buƩon. If the unlock buƩon can be released normally,
    the combinaƟon has been reset.

Smart Tag Padlock
Model Name: AVISTAR L01
BaƩery Capacity: 100mAh / 3.7V / 0.37Wh
Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 5.4      
Speaker Volume: 60 - 90 dB

Body Dimensions: 54.2 x 42 x 16mm
Cable Length: Approx. 105mm           
Weight: 44.8 g

Introducción del producto

Botón de 
encendido

Botón de 
desbloqueo

Rueda 
numérica Puerto de carga 

USB-C
Orificio para 
llave TSA

Botón de reinicio

Indicador LED

Cómo cambiar la combinación numérica
1. Alinee todas las ruedas numéricas en la configuración predeterminada de fábrica (000).
2. Con un bolígrafo u objeto punƟagudo, presione el botón de reinicio y manténgalo
    presionado durante el siguiente paso.
3. Mientras conƟnúa presionando el botón de reinicio, gire las ruedas numéricas hasta la
    combinación deseada.
4. ReƟre el bolígrafo para soltar el botón de reinicio. Si el botón de desbloqueo se puede
    liberar normalmente, la combinación se ha restablecido correctamente.

Candado Inteligente con Rastreador
Nombre del modelo: AVISTAR L01
Capacidad de batería: 100mAh / 3.7V / 0.37Wh
Versión de Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.4      
Volumen del altavoz: 60 - 90 dB

Tamaño: 54.2 x 42 x 16mm
Longitud del cable: Approx. 105mm           
Peso: 44.8 g

ConectarCerrar

AVISTAR L01

AVISTAR L01

ข้อมูลจำเพาะ

การรับประกันจำกัด 3 ปี     
ผลิตในประเทศจีน

แนะนำผลิตภัณฑ์

ปุ่มเปิด/
ปิดเคร่ือง

ปุ่มปลดล็อก

วงล้อรหั
สตัวเลข พอร์ตชาร์จ

USB-C
ช่องกุญแจ TSA

ปุ่มรีเซ็ต

ไฟแสดงสถา
นะ LED

วิธีเปลี่ยนรหัสตัวเลข
1. จดัวงล้อรหัสตัวเลขทั้งหมดใหอ้ยู่ที่การตั้งค่าจากโรงงาน (000).

2. ใชป้ากกาหรอืวัตถุแหลมกดปุ่มรีเซ็ตและกดคา้งไว้ตลอดขัน้ตอนถดัไป.

3. ในขณะทีก่ดปุ่มรีเซต็อยู่ ใหห้มุนวงล้อรหัสตวัเลขไปยงัรหสัท่ีต้องการ.

4. ปล่อยปากกาเพ่ือปลดปุม่รเีซต็ หากปุ่มปลดล็อกสามารถใชง้านไดต้ามปกติ รหัสตัวเลขจะถูกตั้
     งค่าใหมเ่รยีบร้อยแลว้.

กุญแจคล้องอัจฉริยะ
ช่ือรุ่น: AVISTAR L01
ความจุแบตเตอร่ี: 100mAh / 3.7V / 0.37Wh
เวอร์ชันบลูทูธ: Bluetooth 5.4      
ระดับเสียงลำโพง: 60 - 90 dB

ขนาดตัวเคร่ือง: 54.2 x 42 x 16mm
ความยาวสายเคเบิล: Approx. 105mm           
น้ำหนัก: 44.8 g

เชื่อมต่อปิด

AVISTAR L01

AVISTAR L01

AVISTAR L01

AVISTAR L01

AVISTAR L01

產品規格

使用說明書繁體中文
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更
頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航
安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得
繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器
材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

NCC 警語

若 AVISTAR掛鎖 與 iPhone 分離，並在㇐段時間內跟隨其他 Apple 裝置使用者
移動，該使用者將會收到追蹤提醒。

防止非預期追蹤提醒  

安全警告
1. 請勿讓裝置暴露於低於 -10°C 或高於 45°C 的環境中。
2. 請勿將裝置靠近明火、浸入水中或暴露於雨中，否則可能損壞裝置。
3. 使用前請確認裝置、連接線或配件是否損壞。若有損壞請勿使用。
4. 請勿拆解、改裝、刺穿或對裝置施加壓力，否則可能造成嚴重損壞並導致保

固失效。
5. 請勿讓裝置接觸腐蝕性液體或高濕環境，否則可能嚴重損壞裝置並導致保固

失效。

請勿拆解、刺穿、摔落、
彎折或改造。

紙本說明書版面修改將不另行通知，
修改說明請依照彩盒外印製QR Code 為主。

3年品質保固。遠離孩童。

注意

AVISTAR L01   智慧定位鎖

充電方式

1. 您可在 Apple「尋找」 或 Google Find Hub 應用程式中選取 AVISTAR L01，
以查看電池電量。

2. 請使用 USB-C 充電器 為 AVISTAR 掛鎖 進行充電。

配對方式 適用於 Google

1. 在手機上開啟藍牙。
2. 開啟 AVISTAR L01 電源，並將其放置於 Android 

手機 20 公分 以內。
3. 手機將自動進入配對模式。
4. 點選設定通知，並依照螢幕上的指示操作。
5. 開啟 Find Hub 應用程式（若尚未安裝，請先至 

Google Play 下載）。
6. 前往我的裝置， 查看 AVISTAR L01 最後已知的位置

與時間。
*重新配對（如有需要）：
請先從 Find Hub 應用程式中移除 AVISTAR L01，然後
進行 重置，再重新與您的裝置進行配對。

FCC ID: 2ABY9AVISTAR-C01

ADAM elements InternaƟonal Co., Ltd.     +886-2-2738-9900
www.adamelements.com     support@adamelements.com
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保固: 3年     

產品介紹

電源鍵 數字轉盤

解鎖按鈕 USB-C 充電

TSA 鑰匙孔

重置按鈕

LED 指示燈

如何更改密碼組合
1. 將所有數字轉盤調整至出廠預設設定(000)∘
2. 使用筆或尖銳物品按下重置按鈕，並在下㇐步驟中持續按住不放∘
3. 持續按住重置按鈕的同時，旋轉數字轉盤至您所需的密碼組合∘
4. 放開筆以釋放重置按鈕。若解鎖按鈕可正常操作，表示密碼已成功重設∘

智慧定位鎖
型號: AVISTAR L01
電芯容量: 100mAh / 3.7V / 0.37Wh
藍牙版本: Bluetooth 5.4      
蜂嗚器音量: 60 - 90 dB

尺寸: 54.2 x 42 x 16mm
線材⾧度: Approx. 105mm           
重量: 44.8 g

配對方式

操作方式

LED 指示燈說明 

充電：橘燈持續亮著。

滿電：綠燈常亮。

開機：按㇐下按鍵，聽見四聲提示音，表示已開機。
關機：短按兩下按鍵，第三下⾧按至聽見兩聲提示音，表示已關機。
恢復出廠設定：短按四下，第五下⾧按至聽見三聲提示音，表示已恢復出廠設置。

1. 在 iPhone 上開啟藍牙。
2. 確認 AVISTAR L01已開機。
3. 開啟 Apple「尋找」App。
4. 在「物品」分頁中，點選「加入物品」。
5. 點選「其他支援的物品」（iPhone 會開始搜尋 AVISTAR 

L01）。
6. 出現掛鎖後，點選「連線」。
7. 根據畫面指示為掛鎖命名，並註冊至你的 Apple ID。
8. 確認掛鎖已顯示於「物品」清單中     。
• 配對期間請勿離開 Apple「尋找」App。
• 若卡片未顯示在物品清單中，請從 App 中移除該物品，

並重置卡片（請參見上方「恢復出廠設置」），然後重
新配對。

適用於 iPhone

AVISTAR L01

AVISTAR L01

AVISTAR L01AVISTAR L01


